
October 2, 2013             Page 1 
 

AGENDA  
 
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, October 2, 2013  
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
     
 
Approval of the regular minutes from September 18, 2013.                                       
 
 
P-1 Proclamation Recognizing Carole McConnell and Maggie's Law During Drowsy Driving Prevention 
Week, November 3 -10, 2013 (Wallace) (to be presented) 
 
P-2 Proclamation Recognizing East Greenwich Little League – 2013 NJ State Champions, Section 4 
Champions, District 15 Champions – Major League Division (Taliaferro) (to be presented) 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
                           
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2013 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87.   This resolution will provide for various items of revenue 
to be inserted in the County budget which includes: 
 

• Social Services for the Homeless Modification - $108,000.00.  These funds will be used to 
provide assistance to individuals and families who are experiencing short term, non-recurring 
emergencies associated with Hurricane Sandy.  Funding will be used to provide shelter, 
emergency food, case management and 24-hour response to homeless and at-risk of 
homelessness to Gloucester County residents due to the impact of hurricane Sandy. 

 
• FY2012 Emergency Management Agency Assistance Grant Modification - $20,000.00.  This 

program provides assistance to the GC Office of Emergency Management in enhancing and 
sustaining their all-hazards emergency management capabilities.  The Deputy Emergency 
Management Coordinators develop plans and manage projects to conduct and receive training 
for a better understanding of hazard awareness.  Per the directive of the State, the $20,000.00 is 
to be equally distributed ($5,000.00 each) to Franklin, Greenwich, Monroe and Washington 
Townships. 

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE CONTRACT WITH TVS, INC., T/A TRI 
STATE FOOD AND BEVERAGE SERVICES FOR VENDING MACHINE SERVICE IN VARIOUS 
COUNTY BUILDINGS FROM OCTOBER 11, 2013 TO OCTOBER 10, 2015.  This Resolution authorizes 
the extension of a contract to TVS, Inc. t/a Tri State Food and Beverage Services as the lowest 
responsible and responsive bidder for the furnishing of labor, material, equipment and services to provide 
vending machines, and service thereof, in various buildings throughout the County, as per bid PD-12-
026.  The vendor is located at 19 Elbo Lane, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054.  The original contract was executed 
on October 11, 2012.  The term of the extension will be for two (2) years from October 11, 2013 to 
October 10, 2015.  The Vendor will compensate the County on all items sold at the commission rate of 
33.9%, with a minimum guaranteed commission in the amount of $12,501.00.  If the commission due and 
payable to the County exceeds the $12,501.00 minimum guaranteed amount, then those additional 
commission monies will also be paid to the County. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH DM MEDICAL BILLING TO PROVIDE THIRD-
PARTY EMS BILLING SERVICES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $186,000.00, FROM 
SEPTEMBER 18, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 17, 2014. As part of the regional EMS services, we seek 
reimbursement from insurance carriers and out of County residents in order to recoup some operating 
costs.  As per RFP 13-044, for such services, the award is based upon percentage of revenue generated 
being paid by the County. It has been recommended that the County award the contract to DM Medical 
Billing with offices located at 20 E. Taunton Road, Suite 500, Berlin, NJ. The vendor selected has 
extensive emsCharts interface and customization experience, offers unlimited on-site training of GCEMS 
staff members, is able to produce extensive reimbursement reports and provides evening customer 



October 2, 2013             Page 2 
 
service availability for patients. DM Medical Billing will bill the County 4.65% of the revenue collected by 
the company.   Revenue is projected to be as much as $4.0 million for the term of the agreement. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
DEVELOPMENT & PUBLIC WORKS    FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2013 AS “SHOP LOCAL 
SATURDAY” TO SUPPORT AND PROMOTE SMALL BUSINESS.  The Department of Economic 
Development requests the support and approval of the Board of Chosen Freeholders recognizing 
Saturday, November 30, 2013 as “Shop Local Saturday”. The promotional campaign, modeled after the 
overwhelmingly successful American Express Small Business Saturday strategy, will encourage residents 
to support the thousands of small business in Gloucester County by pledging to shop, dine and visit these 
establishments on Saturday, November 30, 2013. The program, led by the Department of Economic 
Development is a joint collaboration with the Gloucester County Chamber of Commerce. The ultimate 
goal of the program is to generate economic impact by encouraging residents to support local small 
businesses during the holiday season.  
 
C-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $3,866,671.00 FROM 
JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014.  The New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development 
has forwarded the Workforce Investment Act allocation, the Work First NJ allocation and the Work Force 
NJ allocation for Program Year 2013 from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 to the Gloucester County 
Workforce Investment Board.  The breakdown of this funding is as follows: 
 
 The Federal Workforce Investment Act funds include: 
  WIA Adult       $530,543.00  
  WIA Youth       $595,183.00 
  WIA Dislocated Workers     $787,469.00 
 
 The State Workforce New Jersey funds include: 
  Workplace Literacy (Workforce Learning Link)    $39,000.00  
   
 The State Work First NJ funds include:     
  Work First NJ 

(TANF, GA/SNAP, CAVP, Case Mgt., Work Verification)  $1,914,476.00  
         

CONTRACT TOTAL:       $3,866,671.00 
    
The total funding for our County in PY 2013 is $3,866,671.  These monies will allow the County to serve 
eligible County residents in the arena of employment and training.  As additional monies are received, this 
contract will be modified.  This contract formally accepts these monies into the County. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH BUD CONCRETE, INC. FOR THE 
MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE REPLACEMENT AND PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES UPGRADE 
PROJECT FOR VARIOUS LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT 
OF $168,000.00.  This Resolution will authorize and approve the County entering into a contract with Bud 
Concrete, Inc. (133 Sewell Road, Sewell, NJ 08080) for the Construction of the “The Miscellaneous 
Concrete Replacement and Pedestrian Facilities Upgrade Project, Various Locations, County of 
Gloucester,” Public Works Project #13-15 (hereinafter the “Project”), for the total amount of $168,000.00.  
This contract is proposed to be awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the 
County for the Project on Friday, September 6, 2013.  Bud Concrete, Inc. has been determined to be the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project. The project will involve the upgrading of 
Pedestrian Facilities which do not meet current ADA standards along with providing facilities where none 
exist along various sections of County roads.  Sections of sidewalk and curb will be constructed and or 
reconstructed as indicated on sketches to be provided when available or as directed in the field.  
Delineation with truncated domes as part of the detectable warning surface will also be constructed.  
A partial listing of roadways which work may be constructed is as follows: 
 

CR667, Cohawkin Rd., from CR551 to NJTPK Bridge, East Greenwich 
CR673, Democrat Rd., from CR551 to Howard Dr., East Greenwich 
CR673, Democrat Rd., from SH 295 to Veterans Ave., East Greenwich 
CR694, Monroeville Rd., from NJTPK to GCIA Driveway, Woolwich 
CR624 Jefferson Rd. from CR603 to CR627, Mantua 
CR694 Monroeville Rd., from NJ Turnpike to GCIA Entrance, Woolwich 
CR664 Wolfert Station Rd., from Colson Lane to the East Greenwich Line, Harrison 
CR639 Ganttown Rd., from SH Rte 42-BHP to Bells Lake Rd., Washington 
CR644 Deptford Rd. at CR646, Deptford 
CR644 Redbank Ave., from CR642 to SH 295, West Deptford 
CR629 New St., from CR553A to CR603, Mantua 
CR652 Elm St., from CR553 to SH 45, Woodbury Heights 
CR534 Cooper St., from SH Rte 47 to CR706, Deptford Twp. 
CR706 Cooper St. from SH Rte 47 to the Camden Co. Line, Deptford 
CR658 Pitman Downer Rd., from CR651 to CR639, Washington 

 



October 2, 2013             Page 3 
 
The County will provide the contractor with a sub list of 2 to 4 sites from the above noted roadway 
segments and other possible areas work is to be performed. The contractor shall have 5 calendar days to 
complete the above said amount work. When an additional sub list is provided, an additional time of 
completion of 5 calendar days will begin. All efforts will be made keep the work along the same section of 
roadway or in the same general area. The contractor will be given two weeks after notification to begin 
work. A copy of the NJDOT detail CD-606-1 Public Sidewalk Curb Ramp Detail is included or will be 
available to the contractor the actual improvements will be field directed by an authorized County 
Representative.  The quantities are approximate as totaled with additional items “if and where directed” 
quantities provided for the field review.  All quantities however shall be if and where directed based upon 
the results of the individual field meetings.  The contractor will be required to meet the Engineer or an 
authorized County Representative on site at each individual location to review the scope of pedestrian 
improvements prior to performing any work.  During construction traffic must be maintained at all times.  
Any use of Police will be coordinated with the County of Gloucester and all time required for police 
assistance will also be paid for directly by the County of Gloucester through a separate agreement. The 
total length of the contract will be 180 days after Notice to Proceed date. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT FOR DISCRETIONARY AID 
FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION AND SUPPORT SERVICES THROUGH TTF FUNDING 
COMMITMENT BETWEEN THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE 
COUNTY FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $380,000.00.  This Resolution will authorize the submission of 
an application and agreement for Discretionary Aid for Construction Inspection & Support Services 
through FY 2013 Transportation Trust Fund (FY 2013 TTF) funding commitment between the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation (NJDOT) and the County for the total amount of $380,000.00 to be used for 
the professional service contract, per RFP-013-035, with CME Associates, Inc. (3141 Bordentown 
Avenue, Parlin, NJ 08859-1162) for Construction Management and Inspection Services, approved by 
Resolution August 21, 2013, for the roadway improvement project known as the “Phase 1 Reconstruction 
of Egg Harbor Rd. (CR630) between Salina Road and Pembrook Drive in the Township of Washington, 
County of Gloucester”, Federal Project No. STP-4048 (106) Construction, Engineering Project #06-01FA, 
in the maximum amount of $370,240.15. This Application and Agreement will secure funding for 
approved, negotiated costs; disbursement of funds for eligible costs will be on a reimbursement basis. 
 
C-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION  OF THE CONTRACT  WITH  TAG’S AUTO 
SUPPLY, INC. FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FROM  
OCTOBER 19, 2013 TO OCTOBER 18, 2015  IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $140,000.00 PER 
YEAR.  This Resolution authorizes the extension of the County’s open ended contract PD-11-057 with 
TAG’S Auto Supply, Inc. for the supply and delivery of various auto parts and accessories for a two (2) 
year period as permitted by the Contract from October 19, 2013 to October 18, 2015 in the amount not to 
exceed $140,000.00 per year.  This is an open ended contract and does not obligate the County to make 
any purchases.  
 
C-6  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH TTI 
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., TO INCREASE THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $9,025.00 
RESULTING IN A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $382,675.00.  This Resolution authorizes a second 
amendment to a contract with TTI Environmental, Inc., to increase the contract by $9,025.00 resulting in a 
total contract amount of $382,675.00.  The original contract was for the installation of the new 
underground storage tanks for the Mantua and Clayton Yards passed by Resolution on February 6, 2013 
for a total contract amount of $369,650.00.  The first amendment was passed by Resolution on 
September 4, 2013 increasing the contract amount by $4,000.00, resulting in a new total contract amount 
of $373,650.00.  This second amendment is to provide and install new Gasboy Islander Plus-2 Fuel 
Management Systems in place of specified Multiforce Controllers for both Mantua and Clayton Facilities 
and new Veeder Root TCP/IP Board.   
  
C-7  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION TO A CONTRACT WITH CORE 
MECHANICAL, INC. , IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $495,000.00 FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO 
OCTOBER 31, 2014.  A one (1) year extension to the existing contract with Core Mechanical, Inc. is 
necessary due to the need for continual maintenance to the County’s HVAC units. The technician is 
knowledgeable as to all of our equipment and always expedites requests for maintenance and repairs. 
This extension is for a contract amount not to exceed $495,000.00 from November 1, 2013 to October 31, 
2014 in accordance with PD- 011-056.  
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO PATRIOT ROOFING, INC. FOR THE SUPPLY OF 
ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS RELATIVE TO INSTALLATION OF A NEW ROOF AT 1000 N. 
DELAWARE STREET, PAULSBORO, HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUILDING, FOR A COST OF 
$34,380.00, WITH AN ADDITIONAL COST OF $3.50 PER SQUARE FOOT TO REPLACE PLYWOOD 
DECKING AS APPROVED, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00.  This contract is 
necessary to ensure the structural integrity and contents of the Health Department Building in Paulsboro. 
The amount of the contract is $34,380.00 with an additional cost of $3.50 per square foot to replace 
plywood decking as approved by the County’s Buildings and Grounds Superintendent, which will result in 
a total contract amount not to exceed $50,000.00 as per specifications in PD 013-037. 
 
C-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR 
CAPITAL PROJECTS MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO FEDERICI & AKIN, P.A., IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $90,000.00 FROM OCTOBER 2, 2013 TO OCTOBER 1, 2014.  This Resolution will 
authorize the County to enter into a Professional Services Contract with Federici & Akin, P.A., Consulting 
Engineers (307 Greentree Road, Sewell, NJ 08080), to provide Capital Project Management engineering, 



October 2, 2013             Page 4 
 
inspection, management and environmental services to and for the County, per RFP-13-046, for 
“Professional Engineering, Construction Inspection, and Environmental Services for Gloucester County 
Capital Projects,” Engineering Project #13-13, for a one (1) year period from October 2, 2013 to October 
1, 2014, for an amount not to exceed $90,000.00. This contract will provide the County with Engineering, 
Inspection Management and Environmental Services on an “as-needed/on-call basis.” 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
EDUCATION       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &      FREEHOLDER NESTORE 
HUMAN SERVICES      DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS FOR A CONTRACT 
MODIFICATION BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
SERVICES FOR THE 2013 SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS CONTRACT FOR 
ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2013, IN THE FORM OF THE SANDY HOMEOWNER / 
RENTER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SHRAP) GRANT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$108,000.00 FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015.  The Sandy Homeowner / Renter 
Assistance Grant is re-allocated to a Not-for-Profit (501c3) Agency who will provide emergency services 
to our eligible residents who have been negatively impacted by Hurricane Sandy.  The services available 
include utility assistance, rent/mortgage assistance, case management and essential items. 
 
E-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A THREE (3) MONTH EXTENSION, FROM OCTOBER 1, 2013 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2013, TO CONTRACTS WITH ROWLAND TRANSPORTATION, INC. AND RAILS 
CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $17,000.00. Resolution authorizing 
the County to extend contracts with Rowland Transportation, Inc. and Rails Consulting Services, LLC, for 
Paratransit services for non-emergency transportation needs for a three month term from October 1, 2013 
to December 31, 2013, in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00 for each extension.  Due to new 
requirements by NJ TRANSIT & the Disadvantage Business Enterprise Division, the internal review of the 
bid specifications are not finalized and will not allow us to meet the October 1st start date, which was not 
anticipated prior to the end of the contracts.  A three month extension is necessary to continue services to 
the residents of Gloucester County without interruption, until the Federal Standards are met and the bid 
specifications can be finalized.  
 
E-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC. TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT 
AMOUNT BY $12,500.00. The contract is amended for additional contract specific prevention, case 
management and essential services for unanticipated Sandy Homeowner/Rental Assistance Program to 
benefit Gloucester County residents that were affected by Superstorm Sandy.  This amendment will 
increase the contract by $12,500.00, resulting in a maximum contract amount of $85,279.00.  These 
funds must be expended by December 31, 2013. 
 
E-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES, INC. TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $12,500.00. The contract is amended for additional contract specific 
prevention, case management and essential services for unanticipated Sandy Homeowner/Rental 
Assistance Services to benefit Gloucester County residents that were affected by Superstorm Sandy.  
The amendment will increase the contract by $12,500.00, resulting in a maximum contract amount of 
$156,099.00.  These funds must be expended by December 31, 2013. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT     FREEHOLDER WALLACE 
SERVICES       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
  
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & LAND    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  




























































































































































































































































































































	20130927155516107
	20130927155410088

